    Unisus Pay SOAP API Integration Guide
Technical Guide
Version 1.1
July, 2025
Presented By: Novity Technologies LLP
Support: unisuspaymentsolutionpvtltd@gmail.com                                                            Page No:  1
    Unisus Pay SOAP API Integration Guide
This document is confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from

Parameter Datatype Description Mandatory (M)
/Optional (O)
REQTYPE String Request Type Code – GTCS M
CMPID Numeric Complaint ID M
Request
Format
<NTDREQ>
  <REQTYPE>GTCS</REQTYPE>
  <CMPID>123</CMPID>
</NTDREQ>
Response
Parameter
Parameter Datatype Description Mandatory (M)
/Optional (O)
STATUSCODE Numeric Request Status Code. Please
check appendix for more info.
M
STATUSMSG String Request Status Message. I.e.
Success
M
COMPLAINTID Numeric Complaint ID M
COMPLAINTTYP
E
Numeric Complaint Type
3 = Recharge
4 = Bill Payment
M
APIREFNO String Your transaction ref no M
CMPSTATUS Numeric Complaint Status
0 = Pending / Forwarded
1 = Accepted
2 = Failed
9 = Rejected
M
CMPSTATUSDES